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Western Water Consultants, Inc. has conducted its work and presents these findings in
a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by-members of
the profession currently practicing in the same locality under similar conditions. No
other representation and no warranty or guarantee is made or intended.
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1.0 PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to document the closure of an oil/water separator, two truck
wash bays with associated collection sumps, and two loading docks and collection sumps located
at the Dowell Schlumberger Incorporated (Dowell) facility in Farmington, New Mexico.
Western Water Consultants, Inc. (WWC) of Laramie, Wyoming directed the activities during
the month of August 1994.

Approval of the closure activities was granted by The New Mexico Oil Conservation
Division (NMOCD) in a letter dated July 7,1994.
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2.0 BACKGROUND
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2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1_Site Description

The Dowell facility is located at 3106 Bloomington Highway in Farmington, New
Mexico. A site plan of the facility is shown on Figure 2-1.

The Dowell facility provides services for area oil and gas production wells. Services
include well cementing, acidizing/stimulating and formation fracturing. The facility consists of
a main office and separate laboratory buildings, truck maintenance building, aboveground storage
tanks and a dry chemicals warehouse.

The truck wash bays and oil/water separator system were located in the central portion
of the facility (Figure 2-2). The system was comprised of two truck wash bays, one inside the
maintenance building and the other just north of the building. The interior and exterior wash bay
collection sumps were still intact and connected to the separator tanks by a six-inch drain line
(Figure 2-2). The line from the separator to the sanitary sewer line had been previously capped.

The loading docks and collection sumps were located in the north central portion of the
facility (Figure 2-3). The collection sumps received stormwater and incidental spills from the
former acid plant. Both collection sumps were surrounded by a concrete pad (Figure 2-3). The

entire acid plant had been out of service since May 1993.

2.2 Wastewater Characterization

Prior to initiating closure activities WWC obtained samples of wastewater and sludge
from the oil/water separator on September 29, 1993. Samples 924-sep-west and 924-sep-east
were analyzed for Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) volatile organics
compounds (VOCs) and metals; total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by EPA Modified Method
8015. The laboratory data reports from Hydrologic/Cenref labs of Brighton, Colorado are
contained in Appendix A. The wastewater and sludge were determined to be non-hazardous.

Both of the loading dock collection sumps were silted in, thus no samples were collected.
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3.0 COLLECTION SYSTEMS CLOSURE

Closure of the collection systems occurred during the month of August 1994. Both of
the truck wash bays and separator system and the loading docks and collection sumps were

subject to the following closure activities.

3.1 Wastewater and Sludge

Fluids and sludge remaining in the wash bay sumps and separator were solidified using
Chem-bond, a hydrophilic reagent developed by Fluid Tech Inc. of Las Vegas, Nevada.
Approximately 6,200 pounds of the Chem-bond were mixed with wastewater and sludge to
obtain a solidified product appropriate for disposal at a landfill. Samples of the solidified
wastewater and sludge were analyzed for TCLP VOCs and metals and TPH by EPA Method
Modified 8015. All were determined, as was the wastewater and sludge prior to solidification,
to be non-hazardous. Post solidification laboratory data reports from Hydrologic/Cenref Labs
are contained in Appendix A. The two samples were designated Farmington Treated Liquids
and Farmington Treated Sludge.

The solidified wastewater and sludge was removed from the separator and wash bay
sumps and placed on polyethylene sheeting within a temporary revetment constructed at the
Dowell facility. Following removal and to obtain characterization prior to disposal at a landfill,

the solidified material was sampled as part of the soil pile composite sample which is discussed
below.

3.2 Excavation and Removal Activities

The following sections detail the removal and subsequent excavation activities on the
facilities that were subject to closure under this project. All concrete facilities removed from
the ground were power washed to remove debris adhering to them. The debris was then placed
in the temporary revetment for later characterization and disposal. All cleaned concrete, with
the exception of the oil/water separator was taken to the San Juan County Landfill for disposal.
San Juan County Disposal receipts are contained in Appendix C. All soils exposed following

the removal of a specific facility were screened in the field for total organic vapors (TOVS)

6
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using an Environmental Instruments 580D Photoionization Detector (PID). Soils exhibiting

elevated TOVs were excavated and placed on polyethylene sheeting within the temporary
revetment.

3.2.1 Oil/Water Separator

Following removal of the solidified wastewater and sludge, the concrete oil/water
separator was demolished and removed from the ground. The concrete pieces of the separator
were broken down into small pieces and placed in the polyethylene lined revetment pénding
disposal at a landfill. Soils exposed surrounding the former separator exhibited background
TOV concentrations at or below 20 parts per million (ppm). Soils exposed beneath the séparator
exhibited slightly elevated TOV concentrations ranging up to 75 ppm. Following the removal
of approximately 25 cubic yards of soil from beneath the former separator location, all soils

screened within the excavation exhibited TOV concentration near background levels of 20 ppm.

3.2.2 Exterior Truck Wash Bay and Collection Sump

Removal of the exterior wash bay concrete pad and collection sump from the ground
occurred once the solidified wastewater and sludge had been excavated from the sump. The
solidified wastewater and sludge was placed in the temporary revetment and was sampled as part
of the soil pile composite which is discussed below.

Soils surrounding and beneath the exterior wash bay collection sump exhibited elevated
concentrations of TOVs which ranged as high as 2,000 ppm. Soils with elevated TOVs were
removed, however, such removal efforts were greatly limited by the proximity of the
maintenance building (Figure 2-2). The TOV concentrations of soil remaining in the excavation

ranged from 50 to 2,000 ppm. In total, approximately 95 cubic yards of soils were removed.

3.2.3 Interior Truck Wash Bay and Collection Sump

The interior wash bay concrete collection sump was removed from the ground. Soils
exposed immediately beneath the sump exhibited elevated TOVs which ranged as high as 2,000

ppm. Limited excavation of approximately 30 cubic yards of soils occurred due to the position
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of this sump inside the maintenance building. Concentrations of TOVs in the soil remaining in

the excavations ranged from 150 to 1,000 ppm.

3.2.4 Loading Docks and Collection Sumps
The concrete pads and sumps of both the northern and southern loading docks were

pulled from the ground and cleaned to remove debris. All debris removed was placed in the

polyethylene lined revetment for characterization and disposal. Only the soils exposed directly
beneath both sumps were contaminated with TOVs ranging as high as 2,000 ppm at both
locations. Excavation of contaminated soils occurred following the dismantling of the former
acid plant. A total of approximately 250 cubic yards of soils were removed from beneath the
sumps and acid plant. Soils remaining in place following completion of excavation activities in
the northern sump exhibited TOV readings ranging from 100 to 2,000 ppm, and from 20 to 900
ppm in the southern sump excavation. Excavation activities were limited in part by underground

utility lines which were encountered during excavation.

3.3_Reclamation
The excavations were backfilled to the surrounding surface by importing clean fill. The
fill was emplaced in 6-inch lifts and compacted. A new concrete floor was installed over the

area excavated within the former interior washbay.

3.4 Closure Soil Sampling
Once each excavation was complete, a composite sample representing the inplace material
in the entire excavation was collected. In addition, a composite sample representing the
excavated material placed in the temporary revetment, approximately 700 cubic yards, was
obtained for laboratory analysis. Hydrologic/Cenref Labs analyzed the sample for TCLP VOCs
and metals; TPH was analyzed by EPA Method Modified 8015. The results of the analysis are
shown on Tables 3-1 and 3-2, the laboratory data reports are included in Appendix B.
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3.5 Material Disposal

Materials generated during closure activities included the solidified wastewater and
sludge, separator and sump concrete, and excavated soils. Disposal of the solidified wastewater
and sludge, separator concrete and excavated soils will occur at the East Carbon Development
Corporation (ECDC) disposal facility in East Carbon City, Utah.

All concrete pieces, once cleaned by power-washing, were transported to the San Juan
County Landfill as routine construction debris. Disposal receipts for the concrete are contained
in Appendix C.
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APPENDIX A

PreSolidified and Solidified Wastewater
and Sludge Laboratory Data Reports
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695 North Seventh Street
Brighton, Colorado 80601-1559
Telephone 303 6539-0497

] _Cenref.cios

Analytical Chemistry Laboratories

November 15, 1993

REPORTING: INVOICING:
Western Water Consultants Western Water Consultants
611 Skyline Road 611 Skyline Road
Iaramie, WY 82070 laramie, WY 82070
Attention: Scott Gustin Attention: Scott Gustin
CENREF PROJECT NUMEBER: PR932228A

DATE COMPLETED: November 15, 1993
DATE RECEIVED: October 27, 1993

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

2 water samples & 2 sludge samples for Western Water Consultants taken 9/29/93.
Project #924.

Enclosed is the laboratory report for the project described above. If you
have any questions or 1fwecanbeoffurthera551stance, please feel free

to contact us. We appreciate your business and look forward to serving you
again soon.

Respectfully,

ey

Tracie A.
Project Manager
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COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:

CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER

10731A
10732A
10733A
10734A

Cenrefl ciCs

PR932228A

SAMPLE IDENTTFICATTION

CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

CLIENT SAMPLE TDENTTFTCATTON

#924~-sep-West
#924-sep~East
#924-sep~East~Sludge
#924~sep-West-Sludge

SAMPLE DATE

9/29/93
9/29/93
9/29/93
9/29/93




FINAL RESULTS

Client : Western Water Consuitants
Project : PR932228A
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COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants
CENREF PRQJECT NUMBER: PR932228A

CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 10731A

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: #924-sep—West

DATE SAMPILED: 9/29/93

DATE/TIME ANALYZED: 10/13/93 @ 11:36

METHOD EFA 8240

ANALYSTS CAS NO. SDL RESUIT

(ug/1) (ug/1)
Benzene 71-43-2 10 BDL
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 10 BDL
Chlorobenzene 108-90~7 10 BDL
Chloroform 67-66-3 10 BDL
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 106~-46-7 10 BDL
1, 2-Dichloroethane 107~-06-2 10 BDL,
1,1~Dichloroethene 75-35-4 10 BDL
2~-Butanone 78=-93-3 50 BDL,
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 10 BDL
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 10 BDL
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 50 BDL

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS: Sample was diluted due to a high hydrocarbon content. No TCLP

extraction performed because solid content was <0.5%. Analysis
was_reported as total concentration.
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COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPIE NUMBER:
SAMPLE IDENTTFICATION:
DATE SAMPIED:

DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE/TTME ANALYZED:

SDL = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS:

Western Water Consultants

PR932228A
10731A
#924-sep-West
9/29/93
10/28/93
11/2/93 @ 05:55

METHOD Mod. 8015

ANATIYSIS SDL
(mg/1)
Total Extractable Hydrocarbons 1

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit

(mg/1)
86
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COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMFIE NUMBER:
SAMPTE TDENTTIFICATION:
DATE SAMPIED:

ANATVSTS

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Iead
Mercu.u.'y
Selenium
Silver

Western Water Consultants

PR932228A
10731A
#924-sep—West
9/29/93
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME
EXTRACTED  ANALYZFD METHOD UNITS SDL
10-06/17:30 10-15/08:36 6010 mg/l 0.2
10-06/17:30 10-15/13:47 6010 mg/l  0.020
10-06/17:30 10-15/10:30 6010 my/1l  0.005
10-06/17:30 10-15/02:32 6010 my/1l  0.010
10-06/17:30 10-15/01:25 6010 my/1l 0.08
10-11/12:15 10-11/16:00 7470 mg/l  0.0005
10-06/17:30 10-15/06:24 6010 mg/l  0.09
10-06/17:30 10-15/12:35 6010 my/1  0.007

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS :

Cenvreflcts

0.21

BDL

No TCIP extraction performed because solid content was <0.5%.

Analysis was reported as total concentration.
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CCMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:
DATE SAMPLED:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

Western Water Consultants

PR932228A

10732A
#924-sep-East
9/29/93

10/11/93 @ 17:51

METHOD EPA 8240

ANATYSIS CAS NO. SDL, RESULT
(ug/1) (ug/1)
Benzene 71-43-2 100 BDL
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 100 BDL
Chlorcbenzene 108-90~-7 100 BDL
Chloroform 67-66-3 100 BDL
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 106-46~7 100 BDL
1, 2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 100 BDL
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 100 BDL
2-Butanone 78-93-3 500 BDL
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 100 BDL,
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 100 BDL
Vinyl Chloride 75~01-4 500 BDL
BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit
COMMENTS: Sample was diluted due to high hydrocarbon content.
No TCIP extraction performed because solid content was <0.5%.
Analysis was reported as total concentration.
Cenvref.cios
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COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants
CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR932228A

CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 107322

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: #924-sep-FEast

DATE SAMPLED: 9/29/93

DATE EXTRACTED: 10/28/93

DATE/TIME ANALYZED: 11/2/93 @ 09:15

METHOD Mod. 8015

ANATYSIS

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS:

SDL
(mg/1)

(mg/1)
84
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COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PRO32228A
CENREF SAMPIE NUMBER: 10732A
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: #924-sep-East
DATE SAMPLED: 9/29/93

DATE/TIME  DATE/TIME
ANATYSTS EXTRACTED  ANALYZFD METHOD UNITS SDL
Arsenic 10-06/17:30 10-15/08:36 6010 mg/l 0.2 0.5
Barium 10-06/17:30 10-15/13:47 6010 mg/1 0.020  0.682
Cadmium 10-06/17:30 10-15/10:30 6010 my/l  0.005  0.135
chromium 10-06/17:30 10-15/02:32 6010 mg/l 0.010  0.623
Lead 10-06/17:30 10-15/01:25 6010 mg/1l  0.08 0.23
Mercury 10-11/12:15 10-11/16:00 7470 mg/1l 0.0005 BDL
Selenium 10-06/17:30 10-15/06:24 6010 ng/l  0.09 BDL
Silver 10-06/17:30 10-15/12:35 6010 mg/1 0.007  BOL

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit

SDL = Sample Detection Limit

QOMMENTS: No TCIP extraction performed because solid content was <0.5%.
Analysis was reported as total concentration.
Cenref s
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COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PRQJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:
SAMPLE IDENTTFICATION:
DATE SAMPLED:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

ANATYSTS

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorcbenzene
Chloroform

1, 4-Dichlorcbenzene

1,2-Dichloroethane
1, 1-Dichloroethene
2-Butanone
Tetrachloroethene
Trichlorocethene

Vinyl Chloride

Western Water Consultants

PRO932228A

10733A
#924-sep~East-Sludge
9/29/93

11/10/93 @ 15:27

ZHE EXTRACTION
METHOD EPA 8240

CAS NO. SDL RESULT
(ug/1) (ug/1)
71-43-2 10 20
56-23-5 10 BDL
108-90-7 10 BDL
67-66-3 10 BDL
106-46-7 10 BDL
107-06-2 10 BDL
75-35~4 10 BDL
78-93-3 , 50 BDL
127-18-4 10 BDL
79-01-6 10 BDL
75-01-4 50 BDL

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit

SDL = Sample Detection Limit




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:
DATE SAMPLED:

DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

Western Water Consultants

PR932228A

10733A
#924-sep~East-Sludge
9/29/93

10/5/93

10/8/93 @ 18:34

METHOD Mod. 8015

ANATYSTS SDL RESUIT
(mg/1) (mg/1)
Total Extractable Hydrocarbons 1000 45000

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit

SDL = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS:

Cenref s
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COMPANY NAME:

Western Water Consultants

CENREF PRQJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:

DATE SAMPLED:

ANATYSTS

TCLP Extraction
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium

Iead
Mercury

Selenium
Silver

PRS32228A

10733A

#924-sep—-East-Sludge

9/29/93 -
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME
EXTRACTED ANATYZED METHOD UNITS SDL

1311

10-29/15:15 11-11/17:47 6010 mg/l 0.2
10-29/15:15 11-11/17:18 6010 my/1  0.020
10-29/15:15 11-10/20:49 6010 mg/1 0.005
10-29/15:15 11-11/16:42 6010 mg/l  0.010
10-29/15:15 11-10/22:52 6010 my/1  0.08
11-02/10:15 11-02/13:30 7470 mg/l  0.0005
10-29/15:15 11-11/19:47 6010 mg/1l  0.09
10-29/15:15 11-10/21:38 6010 mg/l  0.007

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS @

0.2
0.92
0.023
BDL

0.09
BDL
BDL
BDL

Cenref Cios
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COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PRQUECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPIE NUMBER:
SAMPIE IDENTTFICATION:
DATE SAMPLED:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

ANATYSIS

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorcbenzene
Chloroform :
1, 4-Dichlorcbenzene

1, 2-Dichlorcethane
1, 1-Dichloroethene
2-Butanone
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

Vinyl Chloride

BDL
SDL

COMMENTS :

Western Water Consultants

PR932228A

10734A

'

#924-sep-West-Sludge

9/29/93

11/10/93 @ 16:08

ZHE EXTRACTION
METHOD EFA 8240

CAS NO.

71-43-2
56-23-5
108-90-7
67-66-3
106-46-7

107-06-2
75-35-4
78-93-3
127-18-4
79-01-6

75-01-4

Below Sample Detection Limit
Sample Detection Limit

SDL
(ug/1)

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
50
10
10

50

RESULT
(ug/1)

19

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL

Cenvref Cis
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COMPANY NAME:

CENREF SAMPIE NUMBER:
DATE SAMPLED:

DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

COMMENTS :

CENREF PRQJECT NUMBER:

SAMPLE IDENTTFICATION:

Western Water Consultants '

PR932228A

10734A
#924-sep—West-Sludge
9/29/93

10/29/93

11/3/93 @ 04:50

METHOD Mod. 8015

ANATYSTS SDL RESULT
(mg/1) (mg/1)
Total Extractable Hydrocarbons 1000 25000

BDL, = Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit

Cenvref_ ci>s
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COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:

Western Water Consultants

CENREF SAMPIE NUMBER:
SAMPLE IDENTTFICATION:

DATE SAMPLED:

ANATYSTS

TCLP Extraction

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
ILead

Selenium
Silver

pH

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS :

PRS32228A
10734A
#924-sep-West-Sludge
9/29/93
DATE/TIME = DATE/TIME
EXTRACTED ANATYZED METHOD UNITS SDL
1311
10-29/15:15 11-11/17:47 6010 Jusy sl 0.2
10-29/15:15 11-11/17:18 6010 my/l  0.020
10-29/15:15 11-10/20:49 6010 mg/1 0.005
10-29/15:15 11-11/16:42 6010  mg/l 0.010
10-29/15:15 11-10/22:52 6010 mg/1 0.08
11-02/10:15 11-02/13:30 7470 my/1  0.0005
10-29/15:15 11-11/19:47 6010 my/1  0.09
10-29/15:15 11-10/21:38 6010 my/1 0.007
150.1  pH —

BDL
1.12
0.019
BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL




CENREF QC DATA PACKAGE

Client : Western Water Consultants
Project : PR932228A
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Project#: PR932228

Matrix:

SOIL

Sample ID: LAB SPIKES

Cenref Labs '
Total Extractable Hydrocarbon Spike Recovery Form

Compound Amount Added Sample |Spike | % Spike Dup | %
(mg/KG) Conc. {Conc. Rec. conc. Rec. |RPD
TEH 1000 0 900 90 900 90 0
Comments:




Project #:PR932228

CENREF LABS

Method Blank Summary

Blank # |Fraction| Matrix Compound Name Conc. |Units |[Det.
Found ' Lin.
PBLK~-1 TEH SOIL NO COMPOUNDS DETECTED MG/KG 1
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CENREF LABS

INORGANIC QUALITY CONTROL DATA SUMMARY

PREPARATION BLANK

PROJECT NO.: PR932228
ANALYTE METHOD CONCENTRATION SDL UNITS MATRIX M
NUMBER
l elenium 6010 BDL 0.09 mg/L TCLP P
“A:senic "6010 BDL 0.2 mg/L TCLP P
Itadmium “5010 0.005 0.005 mg/L TCLP P
H:hromium "6010 BDL 0.010 mg /L TCLP P
"snver [[5010 BDL 0.007 mg /L TCLP P
uaarium "6010 BDL 0.020 mg /L TCLP e
l Ik.ead 6010 BDL 0.08 mg /L TCLP P
Mercury 7470 BDL - . 0.0005 g /L TCLP cv
SDL = Sample Detection Limit
M qualifiers: P - ICP C - Manual Spectrophotometric
A -~ Flame AA T - Titrimetric
F - Furnace AA O - Other
CV- Cold Vapor
iommente:
INQC#3




PROJECT NO.: PR932228 MATRIX: TCLP
LCs
ANALYTE METHOD SAMPLE SAMPLE DUPLICATE UNITS |RPD||% REC. |Q
NUMBER NUMBER CONC. CONC. 80-120%
H 150.1 11004 7.53 7046 units 1
{
| Q qualifiers: * - Duplicate analysis not within control limits. (0-20%)
lCOmments:
INQC#2

CENREF LABS

INORGANIC QUALITY CONTROL DATA SUMMARY

DUPLICATES / CHECK SAMPLESV




I ) INORGANIC QUALITY CONTROL DATA SUMMARY

CENREF LABS

MATRIX SPIKES / LCS SAMPLES

MATRIX: __ TCLP

'lOJECT NO.: PR932228

UNITS: mg/L

SPIKE LCS
ANALYTE THOD |SAMPLE |SAMPLE | CONC. MS MS MSD MSD F(PD % REC. |[EJIQ
UMBER {NUMBER { CONC. | ADDED | CONC. % REC. | CONC. % REC. 80-120
elenium ]6010 10732 [BDL 5.50 [4.96 90 4.75 86 4 102
senic ]]5010 10732 0.5 7.0 |8.2 110 7.7 103 |6 [f113
admium ﬂeom 10732 [0.135 (0.500 [0.635 [100 0.591 |91 7 110
hromium l]som 10732 l0.623 [2.00 [2.60 |99 2.40 89 106 |
)]
ilver [[6010 10732 BDL .00 Ji.s8  |og 1.76 88 6 106 H
arium ﬂGOJ.O 10732 [0.682 |5.00 |s.49 |96 5.22 91 5 lli0s u
ead feoro  l10732 Jo.23 2.00 [2.30 104 2.04 90 12 {l104 W
!ercury 7470 |10731 [BDL  [0.0010 |0.0005 |50 0.0005 |50 o ll100 N

]
i
t
'
]

Q qualifiers: N - Spiked sample recover¥ not within control limits. (75-125%)
* - RPD not within control limits. (0-20%)
D - Matrix spikes were diluted out.

Ngke: For the following a LCS/LCSD are routinely analyzed due to the variability of these
in samples; Water - Ca, Mg, K, Na; Soil - Ca, Mg, K, Na, Al, Fe.

Comments: There appears to be a matrix interference present for mercury which is

._lustrated by the poor but reproducible spike recoveries.

INQC#1




INORGANIC QUALITY CONTROL DATA SUMMARY

‘ l CENREF LABS

PREPARATION BLANK
PROJECT NO.: PR932228A

)
l[ ANALYTE METHOD CONCENTRATION SDL UNITS MATRIX ¥
l NUMBER :
"ARSENIC "6010 BDL 0.2 mg/L TCLP P
I ‘PARIUM “6010 BDL 0.020 mg/L TCLP P
HCADMIUM "6010 BDL 0.005 mg/L TCLP P
“canonmu “6010 BDL 0.010 mg /L TCLP P
l "LEAD 6010 BDL 0.08 mg/L TCLP P
‘PERCURY 7470 BDL 0.0005 mg/L TCLP cv
l "EELENIUM leoz0 BDL 0.09 mg/L TCLP P
ISTLVER l6010 BDL 0.007 mg/L TCLP P

SDL = Sample Detection Limit

M qualifiers: P - ICP C - Manual Spectrophotometric
A - Flame AA T - Titrimetric
F - Furnace AA O -~ Other

CV- Cold Vapor

'Comment S

INQC#3




CENREF LABS

INORGANIC QUALITY CONTROL DATA SUMMARY

MATRIX SPIKES / LCS SAMPLES

Comments:

' Q qualifiers:

* - RPD not within control limits.

D - Matrix spikes were diluted out.

(0-20%)

in samples; Water - Ca, Mg, K, Na; Soil -~ ca, Mg, K, Na, Al, Fe.

MATRIX: TCLP
IOJECT NO.: PR932228A
UNITS: mg/1l
SPIKE LCS
ANALYTE THOD |SAMPLE |SAMPLE | conc. | Ms MS MSD Msp [rep|ls REC. [Elo
UMBER |[NUMBER | CONC. ADDED | CONC. % REC. CONC. |% REC. 80-120
SENIC “6010 11584 [BDL 7.0 8.8 126 8.7 124 1 |[104 N
ARIUM u6010 11584 |0.04 [s.00 [s.80 115 5.96 118 3 |l107
ADMIUM “6010 11584 |BDL 0.500 |0.535 [107 0.544 |[109 2 |06
HROMIUM “6010 11584 |BDL 2.00 [2.09 104 2.05 102 2 [104
ILEAD "6010 11584 |(BDL 2.00 [1.98 99 1.99 100 1 {os
RCURY "7470 11584 |BDL 0.0010 {0.0007 |70 0.0008 |80 13 {[9o N
ELENIUM “6010 11584 |{BDL 5.50 |5.82 106 5.99 109 3 [111
ILVER 6010 [11584 [0.009 [2.00 [1.80 90 1.81 90 o [lo2
N - Spiked sample recovery not within control limits. (75-125%)

'te: For the following a LCS/LCSD are routinely analyzed due to the variability of these

INQC#1




695 Northcieventh Stree1! 1550
Brighton, Colorado 80601~
Telephone 303 659-0497 - WESTERR WATER CONSULTANTS, ING.

. i
| ]
i
i
10

AUG - 4 1994

Cenref clos ~ “\XL%ALA:A:IJE.QW&  adaza

Analytical Chemistry Laboratories

August 2, 1994

REPORTING: INVOICING:
Western Water Consultants Western Water Consultants
611 Skyline Road 611 Skyline Road
Laramie, WY 82070 laramie, WY 82070
Attention: Scott Gustin Attention: Scott Gustin
CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR941132

DATE COMPLETED: August 2, 1994
DATE RECEIVED: July 20, 1994

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

2 solid samples for Western Water Consultants taken 7-19-94. Project #924.
*RUSH*

" Enclosed is the laboratory report for the project described above. If you
have any questions or if we can be of further assistance, please feel free
to contact us. We appreciate your business and look forward to serving you
again soon.

Project Manager
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COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:

CENRFF SAMPIE NUMBER

ZBB9407271
VBB9407271
VBB9407281
WCW9407251
WCW9407281

5187 .
5188

Western Water Consultants

PR941132

SAMPIE TDENTTFICATION

CROSS REFFRENCE SHEET

CLIENT SAMPIE TDENTTFTCATTON SAMPLE DATE

Method blank
Method blank
Method blank
Method blank
Method blank

Farmington Treated Liquid
Farmington Treated Sludge

7/19/94
7/19/94

i I




FINAL RESULTS

Client: Western Water Consultants
Project: PR941132
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COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PRQJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

ANATYSTS

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichlorovethene
2-Butanone
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride

Western Water Consultants

PR941132
VBB9407271
Method blank
7/27/94 @ 16:00

METHOD EPA 8240

CAS NO. SDL
' (ug/kg)

71-43-2 5
56-23-5 5
108-90-7 5
67-66-3 5
107-06-2 5
75-35~4

78-93-3 100
127-18-4 5
79-01-6 5
75-01-4 10

(ug/kg)

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit
COMMENTS :

Cenref_ -




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:
DATE,/TIME ANALYZED:

ANALYSIS

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorcbenzene
Chloroform

1, 2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene
2-Butanone
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride

Western Water Consultants

PR941132
ZBB9407271
Method blank
7/27/94 @ 16:39

ZHE EXTRACTION
METHOD EPA 8240

CAS NO. SDL
(ug/kg)
71-43-2 50
56~23-5 50
108-90~7 50
67-66-3 50
107-06-2 50
75-35-4 50
78-93-3 1000
127-18-4 50
79-01-6 50
75-01-4 100

(ug/kg)

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit
COMMENTS:

Cenref_:




OCOMPANY NAME: ' Western Water Consultants

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR941132
CENREF SAMPLE NUMEER: VBB9407281
SAMPLE IDENTTFICATION: Method blank
DATE/TIME ANALYZED: 7/28/94 @ 11:41

METHOD EPA 8240

ANAILYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT
(ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene 71-43-2 S5 BDL
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 5 BDL
Chlorcbenzene . 108-90-7 5 BDL
Chloroform 67-66-3 5 BDL
1, 2~Dichlorocethane 107-06-2 5 BDL
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 5 BDL
2-Butancne 78-93-3 100 BDL
Tetrachlorcethene 127-18-4 5 BDL
Trichlorocethene 79-01-6 5 BDL
Vinyl Chloride _ 75-01-4 10 BDL
BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit
COMMENTS @
Cenref_




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:
DATE SAMPLED:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

ANALYSIS

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorocbenzene
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene
2-Butancne
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride

Western Water Consultants

PR941132

5187

Farmington Treated Liquid
7/19/94

7/28/94 @ 14:04

ZHE EXTRACTION
METHOD EPA 8240

CAS NO. SDL
(ug/kg)
71-43-2 50
56-23-5 50
108-90-7 50
67-66-3 50
'107-06-2 50
75-35-4 50
78-93-3 1000
127-18-4 50
79-01-6 50
75-01-4 100

(ug/kg)

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL = Below Sarmple Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit
COMMENTS:

Cenref_




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMEER:
SAMPLE IDENTTIFICATION:
DATE SAMPLED:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

ANATYSTS

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorcbenzene
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene
2-Butanone
Tetrachloroethene
Trichlorcvethene
Vinyl Chloride

Western Water Consultants

PR941132

5188

Farmington Treated Sludge
7/19/94

7/28/94 @ 14:44

ZHE EXTRACTION
METHOD EPA 8240

CAS NO. SDL
(ug/kg)
71-43-2 50
56-23-5 50
108-90-7 50
67-66-3 50
'107-06-2 50
75-35-4 50
78-93-3 1000
127-18-4 50
79-01-6 50
75-01-4 100

RESULT
(ug/kg)

100
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit

SDL = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS: J = Estimated value detected below the reporting limit.
Cenref_ :-
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I

CCMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants
CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR941132
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: Method blank
CENREF DATE/TIME
SAMPLE NO. ANALYSIS ANALYZED METHOD UNITS SDL  RESULT
Ignitability Mod. 1010 Deg F -  N/A
WCW9407251 Cyanide Reactivity 07-27/13:00 SW846-7.3 mg/kg 2 BDL
WCW9407281 Sulfide Reactivity 07-28/13:03 SW846-7.3 mg/kg 10 BDL
Corrosivity pH 9045  pH — N
TCLP Eextraction ' 1311 -
Arsenic-TCLP 6010 mg/L 0.001 BDL
Barium-TCLP 6010 my/L 0.1 BDL
Cadmium~TCLP 6010 mng/L 0.005 BDL
Chromium-TCLP 6010 my/L 0.05 BDOL
Lead~TCLP 6010 mg/L 0.1  BDL
Mercury-TCLP 7470 mg/L 0.0002 BDL
Selenium~TCLP 6010 mg/L 0.002 BEDL
Silver-TCLP 6010 mg/L 0.010 BDL

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS :




CQMPANY NAME:

CENREF PRQJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:

DATE SAMPLED:

ANATYSTS

Ignitability

Cyanide Reactivity
Sulfide Reactivity

Corrosivity pH

TCLP Extraction
Arsenic~TCLP
Barium-TCLP
Cadmium~-TCLP
Chromium~TCLP

Lead~TCLP
Mercury~TCLP
Selenium-TCLP
Silver-TCLP

BDL
SDL

COMMENTS :

Western Water Consultants

Deg F
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

mg/L
mg/L

PRO41132
5187
Farmington Treated Liquid
7/19/94
DATE/TIME
ANATLYZFD METHOD
07-21/10:15 Mod. 1010
07-27/13:00 .SW846-7.3
07-28/13:03 SW846-7.3
07-27/16:30 9045
1311
6010
6010
6010
6010
6010
7470
6010
6010

Below Sample Detection Limit
Sample Detection Limit

mg/L

>140
BDL
BOL
9.16

0.015
1.1
BDL
BDL

0.16
BDL
0.021
0.020

NI BN BN BN B B B BN NN NN BN D BN NI BN BN BN W .



COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants
l CENREF PROQJECT NUMBER: PRO41132
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 5188
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: Farmington Treated Sludge
I DATE SAMPLED: 7/19/94
DATE/TIME
l ANALYSTS ANAIYZED METHOD UNITS SDL RESUIT
Ignitability 07-21/10:40 Mod. 1010 Deg F _— >140
Cyanide Reactivity 07-27/13:05 SW846-7.3 mg/kg 2 BDL
l Sulfide Reactivity 07-28/13:03 SW846-7.3 mg/kg 10 BDL ¢
Corrosivity pH 07-27/16:30 9045 pH —_ 8.45
I TCLP Extraction 1311
: Arsenic~TCLP 6010 mg/L 0.001 0.016
Barium-TCLP . 6010 mg/L 0.1 2.1
Cadmium~TCLP 6010 mg/L 0.005 0.012
l Chromium-~TCLP ' 6010 y/L 0.05 BDL
: Lead-TCLP 6010 mng/L 0.10 0.18
l Mercury-TCLP 7470 mg/L 0.0002 0.0024
Selenium-TCLP 4 6010 mg/L 0.002 0.032
Silver-TCLP 6010 my/L 0.010 0.015
BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit
COMMENTS::
Cenref_:-




CENREF QC DATA PACKAGE
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Client: Western Water Consuitants.
Project: PR941132
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VOLATILE ORGANICS -~ GC/MS

LAB CONTROL SAMPLE / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE

CENREF PROJECT I.D.:__ _PR941132

CENREF LCS/LCSD I.D.: 25B9407271/72DB%9407271

ASSOCIATED CENREF SAMPLE I.D.:

DATE ANALYZED: 7/27/94
WATER
UNITS: ug/L

COMPOUND coNc. |samplres | 3 |Lcsp| ¢ [rRPD | Qc LIMITS

ADDED |coNc|coNc| REC|coNc| REC RPD % REC
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 500 0 620| 124| 611| 122| 2 14 |61-145
TRICHLOROETHENE 500 0 594| 119| 551| 110]| 8 14 |71-120
CHLOROBENZENE 500 0 514| 103| 501! 100| 3 13 |75-130
TOLUENE 500 0 519| 104| 512| 102| 2 13 |76-125
BENZENE 500 0 551 110| 558] 112| 2 11 |76-127

ICOMMENTS :
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CENREF LASS
INORGANIC QUKLITY CONTROL DATA SUMMARY

LABORATORY QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES

MATRIX: Solid
PROJECT NO.: PR9&1132

UNITS: Mg/kg

ANALYTE METHOD ac SPIKE Les tes fueso LCSD {RPD
NUMBER CoDE CONC conc | % REC [conc |x Rec

Reactive Cyanide I 46-7.3 MCWS/WCWD9047251 10.0 8.1 81 9.8 98 19

Reactive Sulfide lBas-7.3 Mcuwss/wcwooso7281 | 680 382 56 395 58 2

M (Method) qualifiers: P = ICP C = Manual Spectrophotometric
F = Furnace AA T = Titrimetric
Cv= Cold Vapor AA 0 = Other
LCS = Laboratory Controlt Sample
LCSD '= Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate.
Comments: Discrepancies in % Recovery and RPD results may be due to rounding.

Reactive Sulfide method requires percent recoveries greater than S0%.

INQC R4



APPENDIX B

Excavation and Soils Pile
Laboratory Data Reports
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ater
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September 14, 1994

REPORTING:

Western Water Consultants
611 Skyline Road
Iaramie, WY 82070

Attention: Scott Gustin

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR941365

DATE COMPLETED:
DATE RECEIVED:

September 14, 1994
August 26, 1994

PROJECT DESCRTPTION:

3 soil Samples for Western Water Consultants taken 8/25/94.

Enclosed is the laboratory report for the project described above.

WESTERN 7" """"LTANTS, INE.

L

P 161994
\‘}SE |
LIRRAM:C., WY 2070

INVOICING:
Western Water Consultants
611 Skyline Road
Iaramie, WY 82070

Attention: Scott Gustin

Proj. #89-024L.4.

If you

have any questions or if we can be of further assistance, please feel free
to contact us. We appreciate your business and look forward to serving you

again soon. .

Respectfully,

/Z/Mf%,

Project Manager

335 NORTH SEVENTH AVENUE “BRIGHTON COUARAND 27800 202.230.0157  £AYC 303-353-308
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COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:

CENREF SAMPIE NUMBER

DSB9408301
ZBA9408301
VBA9409071
VBA9408311
TIB9409011
MIB9409021

6081
6082
6083

PR941365

SAMPLE IDENTTFICATION

CROSS_REFERENCE SHEET

CIITENT SAMPIE TDENTTFICATION

Method Blank
Method Blank
Method Blank
Method Blank
Method Blank
Method Blank

#Acid North
#Acid South
#Soil Pile

SAMPIE DATE

8/25/94
8/25/94
8/25/94




FINAL
RESULTS




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PRQJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

ANATYSTS

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane

1, 1-Dichloroethene
2-Butancne
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride

Western Water Consultants

PR941365
VBA9409071

Method Blank
9/7/94 @ 1047

METHOD EPA 8240

CAS NO. SDL
(ug/kg)

71-43-2
56-23-5
108-90-7
67-66-3
107-06-2

OO0,

75-35-4
78-93-3
127-18-4
79-01-6
75-01-4

PO EPE O,

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit

SDL = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS :

RESULT
(ug/kg)

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PRQJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

ANATYSIS

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorchenzene
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene
2-Butanone
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride

Western Water Consultants

PRO941365
VBA9408311
Method Blank
8/31/94 @ 1806

METHOD EPA 8240

CAS NO. SDL RESULT
(ug/kg) (ug/kg)
71-43-2 5 BDL
56-23-5 S BDL
108-90-7 5 BDL
67-66-3 5 BDL
107-06-2 5 BDL
75-35-4 5 BDL
78-93-3 10 ~ BDL
127-18-4 5 BDL
79-01-6 5 BDL
75-01-4 10 BDL

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit
COMMENTS:




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:

CENREF SAMPIE NUMBER:

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:

DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

ANATYSTS

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroform

1, 2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene
2-Butanone
Tetrachlorcethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride

Western Water Consultants

PR941365
ZBAS408301
Methed Blank
8/31/94 @ 1847

ZHE EXTRACTION
METHOD EPA 8240

CAS NO. SDL
(ug/kg)
71-43-2 50
56-23-5 50
108-90-7 50
67-66-3 50
107-06~2 50
75-35-4 50
78-93-3 1000
127-18-4 50
79-01-6 50
75-01-4 100

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit
COMMENTS :

(ug/kg)

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:
DATE SAMPLED:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

ANATYSIS

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene
2-Butanone
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride

Western Water Consultants

PR941365

6081

#Acid North
8/25/94
9/7/94 @ 1647

ZHE EXTRACTION
METHOD EPA 8240

CAS NO. SDL
(ug/kg)
71-43-2 50
56-23-5 50
108-90-7 50
67-66-3 50
107-06-2 50
75-35-4 50
78~93-3 1000
127-18-4 50
79-01-6 50
75-01~4 100

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit
COMMENTS ¢

RESULT

(ug/kq)

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:
DATE SAMPLED:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

ANATYSTS

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene
2-Butanone
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride

Western Water Consultants

PR941365

6082

#Acid South
8/25/94
9/7/94 @ 1728

ZHE EXTRACTION
METHOD EPA 8240

CAS NO. SDL
(ug/kg)
71-43-2 50
56-23-5 50
108-90-7 50
67-66-3 50
107-06-2 50
75-35-4 50
78-93-3 1000
127-18-4 50
79-01-6 50

75-01~4 100

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit
COMMENTS:

RESULT
(ug/kg)

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PRQJECT NUMBER:

CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:

DATE SAMPILED:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

ANALYSTS

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroform

1, 2~-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichlorcethene
2-Butanone
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride

)
!

Western Water Consultants

PR941365

6083

#S0il Pile
8/25/94
9/7/94 @ 1809

ZHE EXTRACTION
METHOD EPA 8240

CAS NO, SDL
(ug/kg)
71-43=2 50
56-23-5 50
108-90-7 50
67-66-3 50
107-06-2 50
75-35-4 50
78-93-3 1000
127-18-4 50
79-01-6 50
75-01~4 100

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit
COMMENTS :

(ug/kg)

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:
SAMPIE IDENTIFICATION:
DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

Western Water Consultants

PR941365
DSB3408301
Method Blank
8/30/94
9/1/94 @ 1553

METHOD Mod. 8015

ANALYSIS SDL RESULT
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons 10 BDL

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit

SDL = Sample Detection Limit

QOMMENTS :




COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants
CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR941365

CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 6081 1:50

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: #Acid North

DATE SAMPLED: 8/25/94

DATE EXTRACIED: 8/30/94

DATE/TIME ANALYZED: 9/1/94 @ 1927

METHOD Mod. 8015

ANALYSTS SDL RESULT
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons 500 3000

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit

SDL = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS :




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PRQJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:
SAMPIE IDENTIFICATION:
DATE SAMPLED:

DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

ANATYSTS SDL,
(mg/kg)

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons 100

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit

SDL = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS :

Western Water Consultants

PR941365

6082 1:10
#Acid South
8/25,/94
8/30/94
9/1/94 @ 2010

METHOD Mod. 8015




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:
DATE SAMPLED:

DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

)

Western Water Consultants

PR941365

6083 1:50
#Soil Pile
8/25/94
8/30/94
9/1/94 @ 2052

METHOD Mod. 8015

ANAIYSIS SDL
(mg/kg)
Total Extractable Hydrocarbons 500

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit

SDL = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS :

(mg/kg)
4200




COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants
CENREF PRQJECT NUMBER: PR941365
SAMPIE IDENTIFICATION: Method Blank
CENREF DATE/TIME DATE/TIME
SAMPIE NO. ANAIYSIS EXTRACTED ANALYZED METHOD UNITS

TCLP extraction 1311
TIB9409011 Arsenic~TCLP 09-06/1515 09-07/1253 6010 mg/L BDL
TIB9409011 Barium-TCLP 09-06/1515 09-07/1253 6010 mg/L BDL
TIB9409011 Cadmium—~TCLP 09-06/1515 09-07/1253 6010 mg/L BDL
TIB9409011  Chromium-TCIP  09-06/1515 09-07/1253 6010 mg/L BDL
TIB9409011  Iead-TCLP 09-06/1515 09-07/1551 6010 mg/L BDL
MIBS409021 Mercury-TCLP 09-02/0911 09-02/1416 7470 mg/L BDL
TIB2409011 Selenium~TICLP 09-06/1515 09-07/1253 6010 /L BDL,
TIB9409011 Silver—-ICLP 09-06/1515 09-07/1253 6010 mg/L _ BDL
BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit

SDL

COMMENTS

Sample Detection Limit




- COMPANY NAME:

Western Water Consultants

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR941365

CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 6081

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: #Acid North

DATE SAMPLED: 8/25/94

DATE/TIME  DATE/TIME

ANALYSIS EXTRACTED  ANALYZED METHOD UNITS

TCLP extraction 1311
Arsenic-TCLP 09-06/1515 09-07/1303 6010 mg/L
Barium-~TCLP 09-06/1515 09-07/1303 6010  mg/L
Cadmium-TCLP 09-06/1515 09-07/1303 6010  mg/L

Chromium-TCLP 09-06/1515

Lead~TCLP 09-06/1515
Mercury-TCLP 09-02/0911
Selenium~TCIP  09-06/1515
Silver-TICLP 09-06/1515

09-07/1303 6010 mg/L

09-07/1556 6010 mg/L
09-02/1426 7470 mg/L
09-07/1303 6010 mg/L
09-07/1303 6010  mg/L

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit

SDL = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS :

BDL
BDL

BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL




COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR941365

CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 6082

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: #Acid South

DATE SAMPIED: 8/25/94

DATE/TIME DATE/TIME

ANAIYSIS EXTRACTED ANATYZED METHOD UNITS SDL, RESULT

TCILP extraction 1311
Arsenic-TCLP 09-06/1515 09-07/1317 6010 mg/L 1.0 1.23
Barium—TCLP 09-06/1515 09-07/1317 6010 mg/L 10.0 BDL
Cadmium~TCLP 09-06/1515 09-07/1317 6010 mg/L 0.1 BDL
chromium~TCLP 09-06/1515 09-07/1317 6010 mg/L 0.5 BDL

Lead-TCLP 09-06/1515 09-07/1558 6010 mg/L 0.5  BDL
Mercury-TCLP 09-02/0911 09-02/1428 7470 mg/L 0.0005 BDL
Selenium~ICLP  09-06/1515 09-07/1317 6010  mg/L 0.5 BDL
Silver-TCLP 09-06/1515 09-07/1317 6010 mg/L 0.5 BDL

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS :




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:
SAMPIE IDENTIFICATION:

DATE SAMPLED:

ANATYSTS

TCLP extraction
Arsenic-TCLP
Barium~TCLP
Cadmium—TCLP
Chromium—TCLP

Lead~-TCLP
Mercury-TCLP
Selenium-TCLP
Silver-TCLP

|

Western Water Consultants

PR941365

6083

#Soil Pile

8/25/94
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME
EXTRACTED ANATYZED " METHOD UNITS SDL RESUIT

1311

09-06/1515 09-07/1320 6010  mg/L 1.0  BDL
09-06/1515 09-07/1320 6010  mg/L 10.0 BDL
09-06/1515 09-07/1320 6010 mg/L 0.1 BDL
09-06/1515 09-07/1320 6010  mg/L 0.5  BDL
09-06/1515 09-07/1600 6010 mg/L 0.5 BDL,
09-02/0911 09-02/1431 7470 mg/L 0.0005 BDL
09-06/1515 09-07/1320 6010 ng/L 0.5 BDL
09-06/1515 09-07/1320 6010 mg/L 0.5 BDL,

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS ¢




QC
DATA
PACKAGE




HYDROLOGIC LABORATORIES, INC.
INORGANIC QUALITY CONTROL DATA SUMMARY
LABORATORY QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES

MATRIX: TCLP

PROJECT NO.: PR941365

UNITS: Mg/l

Analyte Method | QC Code Spike LCS LCS LCSD LCSD RPD M
# Conc. Conc. % Rec. | Conc. %
Rec.

Mercury 7470 MTS/MTD9409021 0.0020 | 0.0020 | 100 0.0020 | 100 0 c

v
Lead 6010 TIS/TID9409011 1.000 1.04 104 1.05 105 1 P
Silver 6010 u 1.000 1.069 107 1.097 110 3 P
Arsenic 6010 " 1.000 1.057 106 1.148 115 8 P
Barium 6010 " 5.000 4,899 98 | 4.996 100 2 P
Cadmium 6010 u 0.200 0.209 104 - 0.212 106 2 P
Chromium 6010 " 1,000 1.052 105 1.071 107 2 P
Selenium 6010 " 0.2000 | 0.218 109 0.258 129 17 P

M (METHOD) QUALIFIERS: P

Lcs =
LCSD =

MANUAL SPECTROPHOTOMETRIC
TITRIMETRIC
OTHER

1cP c
FURNACE AA T
COLD VAPOR AA 0

F
cv

Laboratory Control Sample
Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate

Comments:




TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBONS

CENREF PROJECT I.D.: PR941365

LAB CONTROL SAMPLE / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE

CENREF LCS/LCSD I.D.: DSS940830/DSD240830

ASSOCIATED CENREF SAMPLE I.D.:

DATE ANALYZED: 9/1/94
LOW SOIL
UNITS: ng/Rg
OMPOUND CONC. |SAMP|LCS % LCSD| % RPD QC LIMITS
| ADDED |CONC|CONC| REC|CONC| REC RPD % REC
IESEL #2 100 86.2| 86 89.2) 89 3 25 75-125

iM.MENTS :




CENREF PROJECT I.D.: PR941365

VOLATILE ORGANICS - GC/MS

LAB CONTROL SAMPLE / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE

CENREF LCS/LCSD I.D.: Z2S5A9408301/2DA9408301

DATE ANALYZED: 8/31/94

ASSOCIATED CENREF SAMPLE I.D.:

WATER
UNITS: Kg/L

COMPOUND CONC. |SAMP|LCS % ILCSD| % RPD QC LIMITS
ADDED |CONC|CONC! REC|CONC| REC RPD % REC.
I + 1~-DICHLOROETHENE 500 0 311 62 |328 66 6 14 61-145
RICHLOROETHENE 500 0 435 87 |431 86 1 14 71-120
1CHLOROBENZENE 500 0 502 7101 |501 {1100 1 13 75-130
OLUENE 500 0 492 99 |474 95 4 13 76-125
FENZENE 500 0 456 91 |[461 92 1 11 76-127

I)MMENTS :

I
i




CENREF PROJECT I.D.:

*# = VALUES OUTSIDE

COMMENTS:

VOLATILE ORGANICS - GC/MS - 8260

WATER SURROGATE

RECOVERY

PR941365 CLIENT: Western Water
SAMPLE VOLATILE
DIBROMOFLUORO-| TOLUENE- 4-BROMOFLUORO~
METHANE D8 BENZENE
QC LIMITS 86-118 88-110 86-115
VBA9408311 89 101 110
ZBA9408301 88 97 106
ZSA9408301 88 103 109
ZDA9408301 93 104 113
5960MS 87 97 106
5960MD 88 96 107
6081 98 99 90
6082 103 104 92
6083 100 100 89
VBA9409071 101 102 92

OF QC LIMITS




HEsTERN WATRR _':;x#“:?:‘.m vc

SEP 1 2 1994
.. simud uow3

September 7, 1994 LARAMIE, ¥ 82070
REPORTING: INVOICING:

Western Water Consultants Western Water Consultants

611 Skyline Road 611 Skyline Road

Laramie, WY 82070 Iaramie, WY 82070

Attention: Scott Gustin Attention: Scott Gustin
CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR941328

DATE COMPLETED: September 7, 1994
DATE RECEIVED: August 19, 1994

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

3 solid samples for Western Water Consultants taken 8-16,8-17,8-18-94.
Project 89-0241.4

Enclosed is the laboratory report for the project described above. If you
have any questions or if we can be of further assistance, please feel free

to contact us. We appreciate your business and look forward to serving you
again soon.

Respectfully,

£ VORTH STVTYTH AVENUS T BRIGHTON AOLORADD A0A0T 3036332427 1 FAX: 303-659-5064
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COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:

CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER

VBA9408311
ZBA9408301
VBAS409011
DSB9408301
TIB9408241
MIB9408261
5973 '
5974

5975

PR941328

SAMPLE TDENTIFTCATION

CROSS REFFRENCE SHEET

CLIENT SAMPIE IDENTIFICATION

Method blank

SAMPLE DATE

8/16/94
8/17/94
8/18/94




FINAL RESULTS

Client : Western Water
Project: PR941328




COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants
CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR941328

CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: VBA9408311

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: Method blank

DATE/TIME ANALYZED: 8-31/1806

METHOD EPA 8240

ANALVSTS CAS NO.
Benzene 71-43-2
Carbon Tetrachloride 56—-23-5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7
Chloroform 67-66-3
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4
2-Butanone 78-93~3
Tetrachloroethene 127-18~4
Trichloroethene 79-01-6
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL, = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS::

SDL
(ug/kq)

5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0

5.0
10
5.0
5.0
10

RESULT
(ug/kg)

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:
SAMPLE IDENTTFICATION:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

ANATYSTS

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene
2-Butanone
Tetrachlorcethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride

Western Water Consultants

PR941328
ZBA9408301
Method blank
8-31/1847

METHOD EPA 8240

CAS NO. SDL
(ug/kg)

71-43-2 5.0
56-23-5 5.0
108-90~7 5.0
67-66-3 5.0
107-06-2 5.0
75-35-4 5.0
78-93-3 10

127-18-4 5.0
79-01-6 5.0
75-01-4 10

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit

SDL

COMMENTS :

Sample Detection Limit

RESULT
(ug/kg)

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

ANALYSIS

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane

1, 1-Dichlorcethene
2-Butanone
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride

Western Water Consultants

PR941328
VBA9409011
Method blank
9-01/1752

METHOD EPA 8240

CAS NO. SDIL,
(ug/kg)

71-43-2 5.0
56-23-5 5.0
108-90-7 5.0
67-66-3 5.0
107-06-2 5.0
75-35-4 5.0
78-93-3 10

127-18-4 5.0
79-01-6 5.0
75-01-4 10

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS :

RESULT
(ug/kg)

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:

CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

ANALYSIS

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroform

1, 2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene
2-Butanone
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride

BDL

COMMENTS :

Western Water Consultants

PR941328
5973
#Sep. EX
8/16/94
8/30/94
9-01/1833

ZHE METHOD EPA 8240

NO.

71-43-2
56-23-5
108-90-7
67-66~3
107-06-2

75-35-4
78-93-3
127-18-4
79-01~-6
75-01-4

Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit

SDL
(ug/kg)

50
50
50
50
50

50
1000
50
50
100

RESULT
(ug/kg)

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL




COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants
CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR941328

CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 5974

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: #Int. Sump

DATE SAMPLED: 8/17/94

DATE EXTRACTED: 8/30/94

DATE/TIME ANALYZED: 9-01/1913

ZHE METHOD EPA 8240

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL
(ug/kq)
Benzene 71-43-2 50
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 50
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 50
Chloroform 67-66-3 50
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 50
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 50
2-Butanone 78-93-3 1000
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 50
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 50
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 100

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS:

RESULT
(ug/kg)

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL
150
BDL
BDL




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:
DATE SAMPLED:

DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

ANALYSTS

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene
2-Butanone
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride

Western Water Consultants

PRS41328
5975

#Ext. Sump
8/18/94
8/30/94
9-1/1954

ZHE METHOD EPA 8240

CAS NO. SDL,
(ug/kg)
71-43-2 50
56-23-5 50
108-90~7 50
67-66-3 50
107-06-2 50
75-35-4 50
78-93-3 - 1000
127-18-4 50
79~01-6 50
75-01~4 100

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit

SDL = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS :

RESULT
(ug/kg)

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:
SAMPLE IDENTIFTICATION:
DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

Western Water Consultants

PR941328
CSB9408301
Method blank
8/30/94
9-1/1553

METHOD Mod. 8015

ANALYSIS CAS NO., SDL
(mg/kg)
Total Extractable Hydrocarbons 10

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit

SDL = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS :

(mg/kg)

BDL




i
i/

COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:
DATE SAMPLED:

DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

Westei'n Water Consultants

PR941328
5973
#Sep. EX
8/16/94
8/30/94
9-01/1935

METHOD Mod. 8015

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL
(mg/kg)
Total Extractable Hydrocarbons 10

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit

SDL = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS:

(mg/kg)

380




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:
DATE SAMPLED:

DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

Western Water Consultants

PR941328
5974

#Int. Sump
8/17/94
8/30/94
9-1/2217

METHOD Mod. 8015

ANALYSTS CAS NO. SDL, RESULT

(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Total Extractable Hydrocarbons 100 1600
BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit

SDL

Sample Detection Limit




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:
DATE SAMPLED:

DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE/TIME ANALYZED:

ANALYSIS

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons

Western Water Consultants

PR941328
5975

8/18/94
8/30/94
9-02/0024

METHOD Mod. 8015

CAS NO. SDL
(mg/kq)

100

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit
SDL = Sample Detection Limit
COMMENTS:

(mg/kg)

1300




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:

SAMPIF No. ANATVYSIS

TCLP extraction

TIB9408241 Arsenic-~TCLP
TIB9408241 Barium~TCLP
TIB9408241 Cadnium-TCLP
TIB9408241 chromium-TCLP

TIB9408241 Lead~TCLP
MTB9408261  Mercury-TCLP
TIB9408241 Selenium-TCLP
TIB9408241  Silver-TCLP

BDL = Below Sample Detection
SDL = Sample Detection Linit

COMMENTS:

Western Water Consultants

PR941328
Method blank

DATE /TIME
ANATYZFD

8-26/0855
8-26,0855
8-26/0855
8-26/0855

8-26/0855
8-26/1620
8-26/0855
8-26/0855

Limit

METHOD

1311
6010
6010
6010
6010

6010
7470
6010
6010

UNITS

n/a

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
ng/L

SDL,

10.0
0.1
0.5

0.5
0.0002
0.5
0.5

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL .
BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:
SAMPLE, IDENTIFICATION:
DATE SAMPLED:

ANALYSTS

TCLP extraction
Arsenic~TCLP
Barium~TCLP
Cadmium—TCLP
Chromium~TCLP

Lead-TCLP
Mercury-TCLP (7470)
Selenium~TCLP
Silver-TCIP

Western Water Consultants

PR941328

5973

#Sep. EX

8/16/94
DATE
ANATYZED METHOD UNITS

. 1311 n/a

08~-26/0908 6010 mng/L
08-26/0908 6010 mg/L
08-26/0908 6010 mg/L
08-26/0908 6010 ng/L
08-26/0908 6010 mg/L
08-26/1632 7470 mg/L
08-26/0908 6010 mg/L
08-26/0908 6010  wmg/L

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit

SDL = Sample Detection

COMMENTS::

Limit

0.5
0.0005
0.5
0.5

RESULT

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:

CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:

DATE SAMPLED:

ANATYSTS

TCIP extraction
Arsenic-TCLP
Barium-TCLP
Cadmium~TCLP
Chromiun—TCLP
Lead~TCLP
Mercury-TCLP (7470)
Selenium~TCLP
Silver-TCLP

Western Water Consultants

PR941328
5974

#Int. Sump
8/17/94

08-26/0921
08-26/0921
08-26/0921
08-26/0921
08-26/0921
08-26/1630
08-26/0921
08-26/0921

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit

SDL = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS :

METHOD

1311
6010
6010
6010
6010
6010
7470
6010
6010

UNITS

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
ng/L
ng/L

SDL

0

1
10.0
0.1
0.5

0.5

0.0005
0.5
O.S

RESULT

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL




COMPANY NAME:

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER:
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER:
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:
DATE SAMPLED:

ANALYSIS

TCLP extraction
Arsenic-TCLP
Barium-TCLP
Cadmium~TCLP
Chromium—~TCLP
Lead~TCIP
Mercury-TCLP (7470)
Selenium~TCLP
Silver-TCLP

Western Water Consultants

PR941328
5975

#Ext. Sump
8/18/94

DATE/TIME
ANALYZED

08-26/0924
08-26/0924
08-26/0924
08-26/0924
08-26/0924
08-26/1635
08-26/0924
08-26/0924

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit

SDL = Sample Detection Limit

COMMENTS:

METHOD

1311
6010
6010
6010
6010
6010
7470
6010
6010

UNITS

n/a
/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mng/L
ng/L
ng/L
ng/L

SDL

10.0
0.1
0.5
0.5
0.0005
0.5
0.5

RESULT

BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL
BDL




- HYDROLOGIC
QC DATA PACKAGE

Client : Western Water
Project: PR941328




HYDROLOGIC LABORATORIES,

INC.

INORGANIC QUALITY CONTROL DATA SUMMARY
LABORATORY QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES

PROJECT NO. :PR941328

MATRIX: TCLP

UNITS: mg/1l
Analyte Method | QC Code Spike LCS LCS LCSD LCSD RPD M
# Conc. Conc. % Rec. | Conc. %
Rec.
Silver 6010 TIS/T1D9408241 1.000 1.077 108 1.034 103 4 P
Arsenic 6010 " 1.000 1.156 116 1.065 107 8 P
Barium 6010 " 5.000 5.179 104 5.117 102 1 P
Cadmium 6010 " 0.200 0.228 114 .0219 110 4 P
Chromium 6010 u 1.000 1.092 109 1.075 107 2 P
Lead 6010 u 1.000 1.082 108 1.081 108 0 P
Selenium 6010 " 0.200 0.203 101 0.221 110 9 P
Mercury 7470 MTS/MTD9408261 0.0020 | 0.0017 | 85 0.0017 | 85 0 c
v
M (METHOD) QUALIFIERS: P = ICP C = MANUAL SPECTROPHOTOMETRIC
F = FURNACE AA T = TITRIMETRIC
CV = COLD VAPOR AA O = OTHER

LCSs

Laboratory Control Sample

LCSD = Laboratory Control Ssample Duplicate

Comments:




TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBONS

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

LAB CONTROL SAMPLE / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE

CENREF PROJECT I.D.:_PR941328

CENREF M8/MD I.D.:_DS8940830/DSD940830

DATE ANALYZED:_ _9/2/94

LOW SOIL
UNITS: mg/Kg
OMPOUND CONC. |SAMP|LCS % LCSD| % RPD QC LIMITS
ADDED |CONC|CONC| REC|CONC| REC RPD % REC
lIESEL #2 100 86.2|86 89.2| 89 3 25 75-125




TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBONS
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

LAB CONTROL SAMPLE / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE

CENREF PROJECT I.D.:_PR941328

CENREF MS/MD I.D.:_6081M8940830/6081MD940830

DATE ANALYZED:__9/1/94

LOW SOIL

UNITS: ng/Kg

“ii;;“;;‘

OMPOUND CONC. |SAMP|LCS % LCSD| % RPD QC LIMITS
ADDED |[CONCiCONC| REC|CONC| REC RPD % REC
IESEL #2 100 3000|3200(|N/A %700 N/A |N/A 25 75-125

:_Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate were intergerred by target

o 0

e |y
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APPENDIX C

San Juan County Landfill
Disposal Receipts

estern /
W%ter

onsultants, inc.
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